
Number of Companies cosisting of Market Share of 1% & Above 16
Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)          13,704.82 
Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation 289.72

Number of Packs considered 17

Average PTR 17.04
Add : 16% Retailer Margin 2.73
Retail Price (without local taxes) 19.77
% Reduction with compared to Highest Price 31.84%

Minimum Price (Rs.) 5.86
Maximum Price (Rs.) 25.00
Average of all considered (Rs.) 17.04
Retail Price (Rs.) 19.77

           1,459,255,545 100%

S.No. पैक िववरण Pack Description
छाप
BRAND

कंपनी
Company

Strength
Pack 
Size 

 Unit 
 PTR 
(Rs.) 

 MAT(Rs.) 
SKU wise 
MAT %

Brandwise 
MAT 
(ignoring 
O% MAT)

Qualify ( 
Y/N)
Y=Yes
N=No

 Price per 
Unit (Rs.) 

 Price per 
Unit (Rs.) 
Considered 

1 TELPRES H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELPRES H ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 250.53 13990848 0.96% 0.96% N 25.05
2 TELLZY H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 TELLZY H ALEMBIC LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 371.14 37255031 2.55% 2.55% Y 24.74 24.74
3 TETAN H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 TETAN H ALEMBIC LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 280.64 3854029 0.26% 0.26% N 18.71
4 TSART H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TSART H ALKEM LABORATORIES LTD. 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 184.29 8477340 0.58% 0.58% N 18.43
5 TELCAD H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 TELCAD H APRICA HEALTHCARE PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 211.24 1904300 0.13% 0.13% N 14.08
6 TELVAS H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELVAS H ARISTO PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 115.71 131952884 9.04% 9.04% Y 11.57 11.57
7 CREASAR H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 CREASAR H CIPLA LTD. 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 23.1 25387 0.00% 0.00% N 2.31
8 CRESAR H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 CRESAR H CIPLA LTD. 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 230.92 13796693 0.95% 0.95% N 23.09
9 TEMSI H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TEMSI H CMR LIFE SCIENCES 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 112.86 193329 0.01% 0.01% N 11.29

10 CORTEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 CORTEL H CORONA 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 100.96 17496601 1.20% 1.20% Y 10.10 10.10
11 TELSARTAN H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 14 TELSARTAN H DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LTD 80/12.5 MG 14 TABLET 348.57 56951864 3.90% 3.90% Y 24.90 24.90
12 TELMISTA H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 14 TELMISTA H DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LTD 80/12.5 MG 14 TABLET 348.57 16731 0.00% 0.00% N 24.90
13 HYTEL H FORTE 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 HYTEL H EAST WEST PHARMA 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 100.1 1201 0.00% 0.00% N 10.01
14 ELDOTEL-H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 ELDOTEL-H EL-DORADO BIO-TECH PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 82.19 150243 0.01% 0.01% N 8.22
15 TELINOR H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 TELINOR H ELINOR PHARMA 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 114.29 15175198 1.04% 1.04% Y 7.62 7.62
16 TELSITE H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELSITE H EMCURE PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 147.63 284167 0.02% 0.02% N 14.76
17 TEMSAN H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 TEMSAN H EMCURE PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 135.61 47666978 3.27% 3.27% Y 9.04 9.04
18 TELMISAT-H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELMISAT-H ERIS LIFESCIENCES LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 92.86 71232 0.00% 0.00% N 9.29
19 ERITEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 ERITEL H ERIS LIFESCIENCES LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 340.35 64032357 4.39% 4.39% Y 22.69 22.69
20 BRITEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 BRITEL H GENIEMED PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 142.15 3056083 0.21% 0.21% N 14.22
21 TELMA H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 TELMA H GLENMARK PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 375 414599408 28.41% 28.41% Y 25.00 25.00
22 TELCURE H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 TELCURE H HBC LIFESCIENCES PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 115 1322040 0.09% 0.09% N 7.67
23 YOGATEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 YOGATEL H HIGLANCE LABORATORIES PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 168.21 39528 0.00% 0.00% N 16.82
24 YOGATEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 YOGATEL H HIGLANCE LABORATORIES PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 168.21 15971 0.00% 0.00% N 11.21
25 SARTEL-H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 SARTEL-H INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 270.18 46214536 3.17% 3.17% Y 18.01 18.01
26 TELKONOL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELKONOL H KNOLL HEALTHCARE PVT.LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 32.5 5408545 0.37% 0.37% N 3.25
27 TELZOX H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELZOX H LLOYD HEALTHCARE PVT.LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 182.22 29660224 2.03% 2.03% Y 18.22 18.22
28 TELISTA-H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 TELISTA-H LUPIN LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 357.25 38085274 2.61% 2.61% Y 23.82 23.82
29 TELMIKIND H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELMIKIND H MANKIND PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 97.75 229727260 15.74% 15.74% Y 9.78 9.78
30 TELMED H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELMED H MEDLEY PHARMACEUTICALS 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 171.78 19090744 1.31% 1.31% Y 17.18 17.18
31 ARBITEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 ARBITEL H MICRO LABS LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 194.29 12828069 0.88% 0.88% N 19.43
32 TELMORE H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELMORE H MOREPEN LABORATORIES LIMITED 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 99.39 4374 0.00% 0.00% N 9.94
33 TELMIPRIME H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELMIPRIME H PRIMUS REMEDIES PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 125.14 7503006 0.51% 0.51% N 12.51
34 VITEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 VITEL H SALUD CARE (I) PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 207.86 2062179 0.14% 0.14% N 20.79
35 TELSIG H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELSIG H SIGNOVA PHARMA (P) LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 117.14 8628769 0.59% 0.59% N 11.71
36 TIGATEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TIGATEL H SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 139.29 3934943 0.27% 0.27% N 13.93
37 NEWTEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 NEWTEL H SYSTOPIC LABORATORIES LTD-MEM 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 58.57 61510917 4.22% 4.22% Y 5.86 5.86

Computation of Retail Price based on March 2025  Data under Para 5 of DPCO, 2013

M3TOTAL MAT

िवषय : औषध (मूʞ िनयंũण) आदेश, 2013 के Each uncoated tablet contains: Telmisartan IP 80 mg + 
Hydrochlorothiazide IP 12.5 mg for M/s Unison Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd. (Manufacturer & Marketer) की įरटेल 
कीमत िनधाŊरण (फाइल नंबर 4872)

19(4872)/2025/DP/NPPA/Div.II I/12274/2025



S.No. पैक िववरण Pack Description
छाप
BRAND

कंपनी
Company

Strength
Pack 
Size 

 Unit 
 PTR 
(Rs.) 

 MAT(Rs.) 
SKU wise 
MAT %

Brandwise 
MAT 
(ignoring 
O% MAT)

Qualify ( 
Y/N)
Y=Yes
N=No

 Price per 
Unit (Rs.) 

 Price per 
Unit (Rs.) 
Considered 

38 TELDAY H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELDAY H TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 221.79 18357836 1.26% 1.26% Y 22.18 22.18
39 TELSAR-H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELSAR-H TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 201.79 38874238 2.66% 2.66% Y 20.18 20.18
40 TEKAIRA H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TEKAIRA H UNIZA HEALTHCARE LLP 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 64.29 16137 0.00% 0.00% N 6.43
41 TAZLOC H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TAZLOC H USV PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 188.25 103830389 7.12% 7.12% Y 18.83 18.83
42 TELEXIA H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELEXIA H WINGS PHARMACEUTICALS PVT. LTD. 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 92.5 754958 0.05% 0.05% N 9.25
43 INDITEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 INDITEL H ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 119.54 433705 0.03% 0.03% N 11.95

Rs. Per Tablet
Worked out Retail Price 19.77 Excluding GST
Claim Price 14.00 Excluding GST
Proposed Retail Price 14.00 Excluding GST

19(4872)/2025/DP/NPPA/Div.II I/12274/2025



Number of Companies cosisting of Market Share of 1% & Above 16
Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)          13,704.82 
Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation 289.72

Number of Packs considered 17

Average PTR 17.04
Add : 16% Retailer Margin 2.73
Retail Price (without local taxes) 19.77
% Reduction with compared to Highest Price 31.84%

Minimum Price (Rs.) 5.86
Maximum Price (Rs.) 25.00
Average of all considered (Rs.) 17.04
Retail Price (Rs.) 19.77

          1,45,92,55,545 100%

S.No. पैक िववरण Pack Description
छाप
BRAND

कंपनी
Company

Strength
Pack 
Size 

 Unit 
 PTR 
(Rs.) 

 MAT(Rs.) 
SKU wise 
MAT %

Brandwise 
MAT 
(ignoring 
O% MAT)

Qualify ( 
Y/N)
Y=Yes
N=No

 Price per 
Unit (Rs.) 

 Price per 
Unit (Rs.) 
Considered 

1 TELPRES H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELPRES H ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 250.53 13990847.85 0.96% 0.96% N 25.05
2 TELLZY H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 TELLZY H ALEMBIC LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 371.14 37255031.04 2.55% 2.55% Y 24.74 24.74
3 TETAN H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 TETAN H ALEMBIC LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 280.64 3854029.12 0.26% 0.26% N 18.71
4 TSART H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TSART H ALKEM LABORATORIES LTD. 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 184.29 8477340.00 0.58% 0.58% N 18.43
5 TELCAD H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 TELCAD H APRICA HEALTHCARE PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 211.24 1904300.07 0.13% 0.13% N 14.08
6 TELVAS H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELVAS H ARISTO PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 115.71 131952884.02 9.04% 9.04% Y 11.57 11.57
7 CREASAR H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 CREASAR H CIPLA LTD. 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 23.10 25386.90 0.00% 0.00% N 2.31
8 CRESAR H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 CRESAR H CIPLA LTD. 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 230.92 13796693.43 0.95% 0.95% N 23.09
9 TEMSI H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TEMSI H CMR LIFE SCIENCES 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 112.86 193329.18 0.01% 0.01% N 11.29

10 CORTEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 CORTEL H CORONA 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 100.96 17496601.26 1.20% 1.20% Y 10.10 10.10
11 TELSARTAN H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 14 TELSARTAN H DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LTD 80/12.5 MG 14 TABLET 348.57 56951863.84 3.90% 3.90% Y 24.90 24.90
12 TELMISTA H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 14 TELMISTA H DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LTD 80/12.5 MG 14 TABLET 348.57 16731.36 0.00% 0.00% N 24.90
13 HYTEL H FORTE 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 HYTEL H EAST WEST PHARMA 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 100.10 1201.20 0.00% 0.00% N 10.01
14 ELDOTEL-H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 ELDOTEL-H EL-DORADO BIO-TECH PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 82.19 150243.32 0.01% 0.01% N 8.22
15 TELINOR H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 TELINOR H ELINOR PHARMA 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 114.29 15175197.62 1.04% 1.04% Y 7.62 7.62
16 TELSITE H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELSITE H EMCURE PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 147.63 284167.06 0.02% 0.02% N 14.76
17 TEMSAN H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 TEMSAN H EMCURE PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 135.61 47666978.19 3.27% 3.27% Y 9.04 9.04
18 TELMISAT-H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELMISAT-H ERIS LIFESCIENCES LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 92.86 71232.46 0.00% 0.00% N 9.29
19 ERITEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 ERITEL H ERIS LIFESCIENCES LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 340.35 64032357.05 4.39% 4.39% Y 22.69 22.69
20 BRITEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 BRITEL H GENIEMED PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 142.15 3056082.85 0.21% 0.21% N 14.22
21 TELMA H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 TELMA H GLENMARK PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 375.00 414599407.50 28.41% 28.41% Y 25.00 25.00
22 TELCURE H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 TELCURE H HBC LIFESCIENCES PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 115.00 1322040.00 0.09% 0.09% N 7.67
23 YOGATEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 YOGATEL H HIGLANCE LABORATORIES PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 168.21 39528.18 0.00% 0.00% N 16.82
24 YOGATEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 YOGATEL H HIGLANCE LABORATORIES PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 168.21 15970.67 0.00% 0.00% N 11.21
25 SARTEL-H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 SARTEL-H INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 270.18 46214536.24 3.17% 3.17% Y 18.01 18.01
26 TELKONOL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELKONOL H KNOLL HEALTHCARE PVT.LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 32.50 5408545.00 0.37% 0.37% N 3.25
27 TELZOX H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELZOX H LLOYD HEALTHCARE PVT.LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 182.22 29660223.84 2.03% 2.03% Y 18.22 18.22
28 TELISTA-H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 15 TELISTA-H LUPIN LTD 80/12.5 MG 15 TABLET 357.25 38085273.94 2.61% 2.61% Y 23.82 23.82
29 TELMIKIND H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELMIKIND H MANKIND PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 97.75 229727260.25 15.74% 15.74% Y 9.78 9.78
30 TELMED H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELMED H MEDLEY PHARMACEUTICALS 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 171.78 19090743.54 1.31% 1.31% Y 17.18 17.18
31 ARBITEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 ARBITEL H MICRO LABS LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 194.29 12828068.63 0.88% 0.88% N 19.43
32 TELMORE H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELMORE H MOREPEN LABORATORIES LIMITED 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 99.39 4373.66 0.00% 0.00% N 9.94
33 TELMIPRIME H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELMIPRIME H PRIMUS REMEDIES PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 125.14 7503006.36 0.51% 0.51% N 12.51
34 VITEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 VITEL H SALUD CARE (I) PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 207.86 2062179.06 0.14% 0.14% N 20.79
35 TELSIG H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELSIG H SIGNOVA PHARMA (P) LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 117.14 8628768.66 0.59% 0.59% N 11.71
36 TIGATEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TIGATEL H SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 139.29 3934942.50 0.27% 0.27% N 13.93
37 NEWTEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 NEWTEL H SYSTOPIC LABORATORIES LTD-MEM 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 58.57 61510916.84 4.22% 4.22% Y 5.86 5.86

Computation of Retail Price based on March 2025  Data under Para 5 of DPCO, 2013

M3TOTAL MAT

िवषय : औषध (मूʞ िनयंũण) आदेश, 2013 के अंतगŊत Each uncoated bilayered tablet contains:
Telmisartan IP 80 mg + Hydrochlorothiazide IP 12.5 mg for M/s Swiss Garnier Life Sciences (Manufacturer) & M/s 
SRK Puremed LLP (Marketer) की įरटेल कीमत िनधाŊरण (फाइल नंबर 4876)

19(4876)/2025/DP/NPPA/Div.II I/12273/2025



S.No. पैक िववरण Pack Description
छाप
BRAND

कंपनी
Company

Strength
Pack 
Size 

 Unit 
 PTR 
(Rs.) 

 MAT(Rs.) 
SKU wise 
MAT %

Brandwise 
MAT 
(ignoring 
O% MAT)

Qualify ( 
Y/N)
Y=Yes
N=No

 Price per 
Unit (Rs.) 

 Price per 
Unit (Rs.) 
Considered 

38 TELDAY H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELDAY H TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 221.79 18357836.37 1.26% 1.26% Y 22.18 22.18
39 TELSAR-H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELSAR-H TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 201.79 38874238.13 2.66% 2.66% Y 20.18 20.18
40 TEKAIRA H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TEKAIRA H UNIZA HEALTHCARE LLP 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 64.29 16136.79 0.00% 0.00% N 6.43
41 TAZLOC H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TAZLOC H USV PVT LTD 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 188.25 103830388.56 7.12% 7.12% Y 18.83 18.83
42 TELEXIA H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 TELEXIA H WINGS PHARMACEUTICALS PVT. LTD. 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 92.50 754958.18 0.05% 0.05% N 9.25
43 INDITEL H 80/12.5 MG TABLET 10 INDITEL H ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL 80/12.5 MG 10 TABLET 119.54 433704.62 0.03% 0.03% N 11.95

Rs. Per Tablet
Worked out Retail Price 19.77 Excluding GST
Claim Price 10.29 Excluding GST
Proposed Retail Price 10.29 Excluding GST

19(4876)/2025/DP/NPPA/Div.II I/12273/2025


